

64809-8

64809-8

FILED  
2011 MAY -2 11:00

No. 64809-8 I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SHARON A. DAVIS,

Appellant,

vs.

THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Michael David Myers, WSBA No. 22486  
Ryan C. Nute, WSBA No. 32530  
MYERS & COMPANY, P.L.L.C.  
1530 Eastlake Avenue E.  
Seattle, Washington 98102  
(206) 398-1188

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....4

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....5

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....10

VI. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT.....11

VII. CONCLUSION.....21

VIII. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES.....22

APPENDIX 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Davis v. Washington State Dept. of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 159 Wn. App. 437, 245 P.3d 253 (2011).....	12, 14-15
<i>Department of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Granger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 489, 123 P.3d 858 (2005).....	10
<i>Downey v. Department of Labor and Industries of State of Wash.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 200, 827 P.2d 1101 (1992).....	12
<i>Flanigan v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 119, 120, 827 P.2d 1082 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 123 Wn.2d 418, 423 869 P.2d 14 (1994).....	12
<i>In re Elec. Lightwave, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994).....	17
<i>Gallo v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 49, 81 P.3d 869 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 155 Wn.2d 470, 120 P.3d 564 (2005) .....	10
<i>Gersema v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 127 Wn. App. 687, 112 P.3d 552 (2005).....	passim
<i>Hi-Way Fuel Co. v. Estate of Allyn</i> , 128 Wn. App. 351, 115 P.3d 1031 (2005) .....	18
<i>McGuire v. State</i> , 58 Wn. App. 195, 791 P.2d 929 (1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 906 (1991).....	17
<i>Mills v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 72 Wn. App 575, 865 P.2d 41, review denied, 124 Wn.2d 108 (1994).....	passim
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	10
<i>Tobin v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 145 Wn. App. 607, 187 P.3d 780 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 169 Wn.2d 396, 239 P.3d 544 (2010).....	passim

**Foreign Cases**

*Gutierrez v. City of Albuquerque*, 125 N.M. 643,  
964 P.2d 807 (N.M.1998) .....20

*Whittaker v. Hardin*, 32 S.W.3d 497 (Ky. 2000) .....20

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 51.24.030(5) .....13

RCW 51.24.060.....12, 13, 15

RCW 51.52.115.....9, 20

RCW 51.52.130(1).....22

RCW 51.52.140.....10

**Washington Rules**

RAP 18.1.....22
